506101194 06/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6147916

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALLIANCE VASCULAR DEVICES, LLC	05/22/2020
ARTHUR DEPTALA	05/22/2020
JONAS COCHRAN	05/22/2020
DAVID STROUP	05/26/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DAVID STROUP	
Street Address:	248 3RD STREET #734	
City:	OAKLAND	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94607	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10549028

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (619)374-2089

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8585924141

docketing@wageniplaw.com, katie@wageniplaw.com, Email:

ray@wageniplaw.com

Correspondent Name: RAYMOND WAGENKNECHT

Address Line 1: 12396 WORLD TRADE DRIVE SUITE 312

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92128

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10134-101164
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATIE VINSON
SIGNATURE:	/Katie Vinson/
DATE SIGNED:	06/10/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=AVD_Patent_Transfer_to_Stroup (AD JC Signed) (DKS Signed)#page1.tif source=AVD Patent Transfer to Stroup (AD JC Signed) (DKS Signed) #page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 052901 FRAME: 0136 506101194

source=AVD_Patent_Transfer_to_Stroup (AD JC Signed) (DKS Signed)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 052901 FRAME: 0137

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS (this "Agreement") is made and entered into effective as of April 3, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), by and among ALLIANCE VASCULAR DEVICES, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of California, having a place of business at 8779 Cottonwood Avenue, Suite 105, Santee, California 92071, (hereinafter "Assignor"), and David Stroup, an individual, having an address at 248 3rd St. #734, Oakland, CA 94607, (hereinafter "Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Assignor, is the owner of certain Patents and Patent Applications listed on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest to the Patents and Patent Applications listed on Schedule A.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, both the Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest to all Patents and Patent Applications listed on Schedule A; the right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for his own use, and for his own successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the full term for which any patent is granted.
- 2. The Assignor hereby represents to have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.
- 3. The Assignor hereby requests that any patent(s) issuing in the United States of America, foreign countries or under international convention agreement,

1

PATENT REEL: 052901 FRAME: 0138 protocol, or treaty be issued in the name of the Assignee, or his successors or assigns, for the sole use of the Assignee, his successors, legal representatives and assigns.

- 4. The Assignee hereby receives and accepts the entire right, title and interest to the Patents and Patent applications listed on Schedule A.
- 5. This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this Agreement is found illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR

nou the 05/22/2020

Name: Arthur Deptala Title: Member

ALLIANCE VASCULAR DEVICES, LLC

Name: Jonas Cochran Title: Member

ALLIANCE VASCULAR DEVICES, LLC

05/22/2020

May 26th 2020

Name: David Stroup
Title: Member

ALLIANCE VASCULAR DEVICES, LLC

ASSIGNEE

May 26th 2020

David Stroup

SCHEDULE A PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENT NO	TITLE	COUNTRY
9,050,130	MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE	US
9,457,144	MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE	US
10,549,028	MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE	US
	MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE	US
	MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE	BRAZIL
	MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE	JAPAN
60 2014 042 992.0	MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE	GERMANY
3 046 597	MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE	SPAIN
3 046 597	MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE	FRANCE
3 046 597	MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE	GREAT
		BRITAIN
3 046 597	MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE	ITALY
	9,050,130 9,457,144 10,549,028 60 2014 042 992.0 3 046 597 3 046 597 3 046 597	9,050,130 MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE 9,457,144 MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE 10,549,028 MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE 60 2014 042 992.0 MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE 3 046 597 MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE 3 046 597 MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE 3 046 597 MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE MEDICAL INFUSION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE